

CNR NO. DLNT01-011053-2025
SC No. 6751/2025
IA No. 1/2025 (Neelkanth)
STATE Vs. SAHIL ABBAS AND ANR.
FIR No. 303/2025
PS: Shabad Dairy
U/s110/3(5) BNS

28.11.2025

Present : Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Addl. PP (sub.) for the
State with IO SI Monil.

Both accused are produced from J/C.

Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for accused Sahil
Abbas.

Sh. Satendra Singh Pal, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Neelkanth Tiwari @ Pilla @ Bajrang.

Reply to the bail application of the accused Neelkanth
@ Pilla @ Bajrang filed.

Heard on the bail application and perused the record.

Ld. counsel for the applicant/ accused contends that
applicant / accused has been falsely implicated in this case. Injured
has been discharged from the hospital. It is submitted that no
recovery has been effected from the applicant / accused and the
investigation in the present case has been completed and charge-
sheet has also been filed in this case. He is not required for any
custodial interrogation. The applicant / accused is ready to
undertake that he shall abide by the terms and conditions
imposed while granting bail to him and that he would not flee from
justice and shall neither tamper with the evidence nor threaten the
witnesses.

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has vehemently opposed the bail application owing to the gravity of the offence. Ld. Addl. PP argued that there are specific allegations against the applicant/accused and the victim as well as his wife were intimidated and injured by the accused and his associates. It is further submitted that co-accused namely Devender @ Babu and Ranga are yet to be apprehended as they are evading the arrest. It is vehemently contended that applicant /accused is involved in serious offence of violent assault causing grievous injuries to the complainant and his wife using stones, bricks and stone slab. It is submitted that the accused is also involved in one similar case and if he is released on bail, he may hamper ongoing efforts to apprehend remaining accused persons; jump the bail; tamper with the evidence; threaten and influence the witnesses, who are residents of same locality of applicant / accused.

Perusal of record reveals that charge-sheet for the offence punishable u/s 110/3(5) BNS (formerly 308/34 IPC) has been filed against the accused persons in the present case. The allegations against the accused are grave and in the intervening night of 26th - 27th April, 2025 he acted in furtherance of common intention with co-accused persons to carry out a violent assault using stones, bricks, and a stone slab, thereby inflicting injuries upon the complainant and his wife.

According to the report filed with the reply, the applicant/accused is also involved in one more criminal case u/s 308/323/34 IPC and the complainant as also eyewitnesses

reside in the same locality of the applicant/ accused. There are chances that applicant/ accused may threaten or influence the witnesses or tamper with evidence, if released on bail. In the facts and circumstances and considering the gravity of offence, this court is not inclined to allow the present bail application at this stage when the co-accused are still fleeing from justice and they remain to be apprehended. Accordingly, the present bail application of accused Neelkanth Tiwari @ Pilla @ Bajrang hereby stands dismissed.

It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

The present bail application accordingly stands disposed off and it be tagged with the main file.

IO SI Monil submits that supplementary charge-sheet qua the co-accused Rajji Abbas has already been filed.

Put up for awaiting supplementary charge-sheet of co-accused Rajji Abbas and for arguments on charge, for 22.12.2025. Rehnumai through VC on 12.12.2025.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
28.11.2025(d)